RESOLUTION 21-

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners has given careful consideration to the drainage system expenses per Minnesota Statute 103E.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the County Board hereby assesses the benefited acres located in the following drainage ditch systems.

Drainage System	Amount
Judicial Ditch 03	\$6,093.89
County Ditch 04	\$9,539.96
County Ditch 12	\$2,940.85
County Ditch 14	\$1,134.02
County Ditch 28	\$2,767.47

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Auditor-Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to spread such amount upon the tax rolls of the County for taxes payable in 2022 and that the collections on said levies be credited to their respective funds. Such assessment shall be as follows:

- 1. The assessment shall be payable in one annual installment for an amount less than \$250.00 per parcel.
- 2. The assessment shall be payable in equal annual installments, over a period of 2 years for amounts greater or equal to \$250.00 per parcel.
- 3. No interest to be charged.
- 4. The minimum assessment will be set at \$5.00 per parcel.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Board hereby adopts the proposed drainage ditch assessment.

Adopted by the Stearns County Board of Commissioners this 16th day of November 2021.

Tarryl Clark Stearns County Board Chair

Attest:

Randy R. Schreifels Stearns County Auditor-Treasurer